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area and, whether provision has been made for the supply of ade quate power and thirdly, in view of the commanding position that the Minister wants India to hav$, will he consider giving up the idea of-export of alumina and see that every bit of it is n înufactured into aluminium in the country?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Sir, the hon. Member who had been a very competent Minister of Industries here as also a Member of tjie Planning Commission here, should know that the feasibility studies are being made and when these feasibility studies are in the hands of thg Government, then only we would be able to plan investment. Possibly, when we talk of one million tonnes of aluminium metal, there is a need of—as Mr.
Venkataraman knews well—nearly 2,500 M.W. of power. Recently for 600 M.W. hydroelectric power plant in that area, the prime Minister put the foundation stone. Therefore, that is for the peaking load. Both in Andhra and in Orissa, there is un limited coal reserve which will gene rate as much thermal power as we require and, when we talk of going in stages uf one million tonnes of aluminium metal, I have no doubt that the planning of large power plants of 500 M.W. capacity, thermal capacity, would also form part of the package deal in terms of investment or credits or whatever we plan to obtain.

The second question was as to why we should export aluminimi. As I said, on the basis of a feedback sys tem of credit, for a few years, we have to export some quantity of alumina to obtain the credit for build, ing these plants. This is the normal procedure. There is an estimate ot more than 2 billion tonnes between Andhra and Orissa. The proven re serves are already nearly 700 million tonnes. I have no doubt that these reserves are world’s biggest findings in bauxite. It is lucky we have it.
We must exploit it to the best ad vantage of the nation. When today’s total aluminium production is only 15 million tonnes in the world the capa city of 1 million tonne of India will give it a commadiog height. That is what I have said.

Early Motherhood
*806. SHRI ANNASHEB GOTK-

HINDE- Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether early motherhood is on the increase in the country;

(b) if so, the names of such States where the problem has assumed se rious levels;

(c) whether Government have as certained the factors contributing to the problem;

(d) if so, the nature of those fac tors; and

(e) the measures undertaken to minimise its severity?

(<sft TT3T mrnm) : (*?) sflr (^r)-
sTTTT 1972 t  TO

smciT ^aT^r % suarr t c st*pt sr̂ r*
% m z srrpft (*ftfwr) *rr$

I *TCTT*r
*rrs[ 3r 2 1 . 045^  ?r»Rlf *r
21.84 3T®r *ft 1 tnp srw ^ tft

gf -̂cf5frspT^%OT!ITTqT1962, 1971*
1972 sft? 1973 % STJprrr w r
nr stt̂ t ffcrr | f% sr*nr sjw

fr nm srrsft irmv-vm 1962
21.2 ^  1971-73 ^

sprfsr Jr 2 2 .2 * $
7rf 1 <.twwit  f*ra7"r-2
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(n ), ( ? )  (y ) . t  srw ^  m 5 ^  « t w t
ssfr » $r*r $• % arPT-ft^ gfirrar ^  *r$ vrm  §  **** sro* % w r
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w* tfo *̂ T̂ r/?hr urrfsw q^# sro* 1072  **
T̂wnr-̂ TJT

vnfhr ?r»pfta

1 2 3 4

1. STT'W 5T%9T 19. 25 20 . 93
2. ?rcr*r . . . . 19.  44 2 2 . 20
3. $r<TT5PT 21. 00 —

4. fV$K . . . . • • 20.  63 19. 60
5. • • 21. 32 22.  40
6. f̂am»TT • • 20. 99 22. 06
7. f^rTw  5T̂ r . 21. 75 22. 73
8. ar ^rnftr . 21 . 97 21. 96
9. <m U* 19. 84 21.16

10 . 21 . 98 21 . 92
11.• n w  smr 19.58 21.11
12. 21. 04 22. 07
13. jrf®T5T • • 22. 50 22. 50
14. sJ&Tfli • * 20. 34 19. 72
15. 'f̂ rra- • • 22. 53 22.44
16. TT^qpr 20. 85 20. 93
17. 22. 07 22. 50
16. 21 . 25 24. 17
19. ^rcsfcsr 20. 89 21. 67
20. qfvepT #*TT?T 19. 30 21.52
21. w*Tm r̂ fkvterr ?K  fr»r$ 21. 17 22. 50
22. v w w  sr̂ nr . 23. 10 ——
23. 22. 50 23. 00
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1 2 3 4

24. 5TST JPTC 19. 42 m.r .

25. . • . 21. 45 22. 63
26. ’fNTT, *  TNr 20. 99 23 .82
27. vppfifhr 20 . 00 —
28. T t f m 21. 79 2 2 . 08

*TTTcT 21. 04 21. 84

Slta : TT̂ T'f # t w  197*2, WT-ST*r?!T r̂cranJT
ft fW ~ 2

19 62, 1971, 1972 sftT 1973 $  3&TR f3R ^Tff *ft ?f«HT ^  3TW t
srfsp?7 «tY, stspt % w t ^ wtjt i

**T #° OTfacT 1962 1971 1972 1973

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 . ?TT?!T 3^r 19. 6 19. 9 20. 4 20. 9
2. W*T*T ^T° 22 . 0 2 1 . 6 21 .7
3. f«rcrr . 20. 7 SFTo *FJo 1 2 1 . 6
4. *T3PT5T . 2 2 . 2 23. 2 22. 7 22. 7
5. 3P=*T ?  3FT̂ mY< . 20. 7 20 . 1 2 1 . 0
6. •m Ui > . 20. 4 21.3 21. 3 2 1 . 6
7. %T5T . 2 1 . 6 22 . 1 2 2 . 0 2 2 . 2
8. *r«r sr̂ fr 20 . 6 21. 7 2 1 . 6 22 . 1

9. ^TTTS? 22 .6 23. 3 23. 1 23. 3
10 . ihargpr *FJ° 2 1 . 1 ?PTo■o 23. 0
It. vir̂ trr 19. 7 20 . 1 20 . 2 20 . 5
1 2 . TSTT3T . *PJ° 2 1 . 8 2 2 . 3 21. 7
13. TT^TPT 2 1 . 2 22 .6 *nj° 23 .0
14. gffrsRT^ 20. 5 2 1 . 5 21 . 3 2 1 . 6
15. zm ifois 20.3 injo 21.3 21 .9
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1 2 3 4 5 6

16 . «rfr*r*T«r«TTw . , 20 .0  22 .0  22 .4  22 .6

17. W h l?  . 22.9 23.0 23.0
18. . . . 21.3 28 .0  22 .7  22 .5

I w f s r s r * 2 1 . 2  22 .2  22 .0  2 2 . 3
i __________________________________21_________ _________

StrT WWT % 3 STCFTftTrT ITW STF*rt f aft
’RTTrT % T̂5T,T;5f|tr̂ r gTTT "'RTTrT % F̂»T-HTq STTOrt— 1962, 1971,
1972 1973" VfTOOT if f  \

VFl* sreqvTTO I

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
Mr. Speaker, I seek your protection.
Part (b) of my question has not been answered. I will explain how. 1 want to quote some information:

“Close to 131 million ot the 60 million women who became mothers in 1975 became parents before they became adults. This is one of the findings of the First Interhe-mispheric Conference on Adoles cent Fertility held in Virginia. The evidence presented indicates that early motherhood is increasing
•Yerywhere, emerging as a serious problem in some countries, or reaching alarming levels in others."

Sir, 13 million out of 60 million «omes to about 20 per cent and the findings given by this Conference are that the problem has been reaching an alarming proportion throughout the world.

MR. SPEAKER: The world average may be different from the Indian average.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
Let the Minister say so. Let the Minister give the names of those States where the problem has assum ed serious level.

Then, Sir, the statement given by the Minister is incomplete. Whereas the first statement gives the figures for the year 1972 and does not give the figures relating to the year 1962 the second statement gives the figures for both 1962 and 1972. So, the ans
wer is not complete. Further, Sir, in respect of Bihar, Meghalaya, Raj asthan and Uttar Pradesh it is men tioned that the information is not available for the years 1971 and 1972.

Therefore, I want to know whether Government is prepared to accept the findings mentioned by me earlier and come to the conclusion that the pro blem has assumed serious proportions in some of the States in the country.

«ft tut frrmm : prrt
& 1 srar

mrt *rr trzw
cpfar f*WRT vflTTUT ?ft *?r srrtnrr %arw wnsr % Tr®*ft *rr fsrapRTT '■ro^ir ?ft ern^rr 1
*TTOT#t qr#f*TST5?WriTITiTT«PT3??Yf i vft* f r o  % *F*?r aft? m
«rrr ?ft arrest fftr
srt | ft? 3 ?  fame ? t  sm* 1 fwrer
t̂ TT aiTTT, <Tt Wtt % *TT

% \ t  fim
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sppt ’■ift dfi*wr{V % fsrq; vn A
WrsqiT % SRIT ^ffl WfflT | f*P SHFT
*w*n tftfrw  | i ?r£f | fa
^ t t o  sftfitre ^  gr*ra% \ ^ tfm .

55RVR ?f crtfr ®r*ft n̂rr vrvr
^=rnrrt fora ir ix p ft
*TFT «ft «RT W5TC$
T̂TH WT̂ ft *Ft ®PT ?fY I- I *T^
18 i m  «ft «ftr irar ^ w t v r  f ip r r t
21 *mr i ?mnr sreff v t *nw%

3**3$T3t| i ^
It *ft T̂*T5RTT
T£fT STPfT *T*T*T t̂cTT 3ft

whr ^mr^R ^ ^ f% 20
^ 28 *rr 22 ?r Sr sr* 28— *r$

*rf srtpc ^ fvpff&FT f>— $rf*FT
*f11 5fVr TT $  f̂n'3» 1% 20 ^ ^  *FT
28 rR» WTT î TT ^PT TfRTT f f̂ RT
*r f^n^srRnrwrFrpfV^^rrt
W<M* mt i£*r a’arrrr ^ i
^T^tfftJ^rTrsrvtsTfTTH i *rra*r
^P fFTT̂ WRTrRT5T ^
*rft ^ I ^  3̂*TVt !3 fR fR t %
%»TT STFtff *fV 5TRT I «TTHT
3t%?r •Ft *rnr £f i sr«nr fap$ fora r̂*ar 3r

t 3Tt? iH3T*r *TPT fspiT TOT I sflr 37TT 5 o, 5*r t fo> *nfr
^ f<CTT TRf t ^mfap
sw*r form v* ^ *f so gstatft xrfe r̂
^  f , ^  $ i ____

www : <T*.rm*p»r f̂t,
srPT'T % firtrr i you need not repeat.

•ft TW ’ (TTPW : ^  | ftf J®
TTWf % JRTcT fa»R S St I

MR. SPEAKER: For some States, you have given figures. You need not give the figures again.

SHRI RAJ NARAIN: I have given figures for all the States.

SHRI ANNASAHEB OOTKHXNDS:
He has referred to the Child Marriage Restraint (Amendment) Act In spite of the enactment of the said Act, we are witnessing a good number of child marriages in some States. Child Marri ages are in vogue in many States such as Rajasthan and in some other States.
The population growth is increasing in our country. What steps are being taken by the Government to minimise this particular sort of infringement of the Act?

•ft t w *m«r«i : jfM^Tw w iw
<rg% ft ararr fa n f% v * tftit

*ft rfr 11 srm vt
gtT 15 % 18 ’TFT ^  sflr

1 8 ^ 2 1  ^Fr^r?% tjtj jp r ft >r$ i
m rfte  ^ rw
#  ”3̂ T Vfe-Trf *Pt Ĥ75T *?mT, 3̂TT

*p> r̂r, qtsrm *pt
^ i f r̂r v r  % 3rt tjĉtV

it i mn ffnrrftm wa&t
| fy  w fr w  ̂  ^ t t t  ^n-^ ?

WT ^ f% wqTSfl 3T»% rf
f a ffTO «r^%?PT *TT

? w r | ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE-*
Sir, he has not answered my question.

MR- SPEAKER: The act was passed only recently.

SHRI RAJ NARAIN: This is the most appropriate way of answering questions. You please read the Parlia mentary Practicc of other countries.

•ft jptm ftn ra : wrvftir
«w w aft, # «rnr% m vm ift
^ T̂Frrr wns?rrg w»ft w t o %
W ?  ^ ^  aft ♦,r<wl •FTT | sRTVT

ftwrr 11 ft m siff f t
w ift f*n$rr, sAw, xrareiR
«ftr »iar sr^r % €tv snm  % ^  f r o
«rnmr ^ vr ftv r 11 wffip
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~T ~Cfi fcrsrrr ~ om;r fcrcrr~ ~ ;; ~T
~tTij' CfiTlliT\if., m:Rflq ~ I ~T
~Q' it ~ >rAT ~ ~'{ 'fill' ~.

it ~ q~T ;; ~T ~~ fu7t tT'{Cfif'{ ~
'liT{ ~ l:tT\il''1T.HT~ ~? m CfiT{
~'{ "1I~fc;p:!1~CfiT;; <:TCfitT~ ~tTT Gf'{-

ft~a it ~T 'l;fT~fwn ~;;T mcf'!i1:fCfi~Tm
fm:1'CfiT>rmcr 1 8 tTr~ CfiT~ ClCfi<::~I
~T CfiT{l:tT\il'<rT~ f\ifmt 1 8 tTf~ ~ ~~
~T ~~~ ~T,~tTr CfiT~;jq'fl:t Cfi~ \in ~ ~
'll:fT ?

MR. SPEAKER: Earlier it was a non-cognizable offence. I think under the new Law, it is a cognizable offence.
It is just for information.

llolTg~~~~: ~,

l1~rr~, f.r~'{'l;fT,{\rtf'{ ~ it ~tTCfiT
~1 ifT'iT \itTcfTI <rR \if"!«{("(IT 'liT Q'T
mRflq ~~ I~fTTcrfm~.it ff'{Cfif'{

<f<ITrn \iiT ~T ~ ?

llolT. '{~ ;;r-ntf~ : J>.;f"ll1r!: ff IDG'CfiT

~ ~1~ffi ~ f'li mq~ IDa 5f'9;; CfiT
\ifCfR 01 ~ ful:fT I
MR. SPEAKER: I only gave you

the information.

SHRI RAJ NARAIN~ But that is a·
real information. f<fi q~(iT "ll,{ ,

~Tm CfiT fT'{CfiT'{ ~. CfiF"T-~,.

~tT, 0f'i'I'Tm' ~; ~tT<:: 15 ~ ~,'fill'

~'h2 1 tTffi ~ 'fill' ~fl CfiT~T ~R
~ ~U: '!ITRT Cfi-& ~ I ~tT~ ~
'liF~ ID~ ~ ~T ~1 I
l!'R<r1<r ~ ~ m~T- ~ CfiT ~RI'
Cfi€'IT~ I '!ITn.~T Q;CfC <fiT ~T ~t:{ ~
'\iI'r;:Rr~ I "S:fTT~ ~rm ~'( ~ «)'<I'T
fCfi ~ .. W'£lT CJi'11';f'):~~ ~~,Gfql

~, ~1Jl;~tT~ CfiT';pfl;:ft~f~ mtT~cr;:rr,
fum ifm ~.I ~Cfi<r '\3'tT it ~f ~lf.1\;!;;aT
'liT tt'tm~'):. cfi'}.t:{~<NT~- ,{~T ~,- ~"R -~

~~T 'fiT ~ f'fi '!IT~T"~m~ ~

CfiF.,~tT ~T, ~Cfi<r flr~a~T ~1
~ifT I

~ ~e! ~ mG:~T ~I

~f~<::~T~~1 ff~~~T
:;n'€[ar ~ f'fi ~ ~ ~ 'iff~ rn ~t

at:{(11 ~~, ;jq'f;;I3f~, U11T<fUTW'( ~rw.T<::a
~ f'!IT~T~ ~T ~ f'li ~ tTT'{UTcfi~T,
~-f.rIX~ Cfi(T I ~;:r ~ ~ ~ fCfi
~i'f~I~'S;;~ ~'R];~ ~T~q; ~qr ~"ll~-
~ >rrf~f~l:t2: ~1 ~,~ ~~ ~1 ~,
~ o;;;fcrr ~ I ~tl' 'liT ~ iT ;;r~T G'CfT
~-f.r~ ~ I ~'{ ~ ~O'I

'(€fliT, aT tTf'{T t:{Tt:{(iTtR:' \iifltm', ~1 Q'T
t:{T~T ~1 ~ I

llolT~ ~.~.: :l;fSlf~ 1:f~T~lf

MR. SPEAKER: He told you; you
should observe brahmaeharya.

llolT~ ~ ~: ~~~lT€'I~
ff ~ ~T ~ fCfi~ lj' ~tl' ~ ~ CfiT
\3'fl it mfu<rt ~mT~ I ff ~ >rRIT i
'1Tt:{flr;nir.~ I ff ~.lf~ ·~T ~ fCfi ~
'!ITRT~R ~ ~ ~-mf[T CfiTCfiT{Q:~n
~~CT .~T \ifTlTtTTfCfi·m;T<::~ tl'TR CfiT.~_
aCfi ~. ~ ¢f'~ ;; ~), I .

~~ ~.: S5J'Tt:{QT~ qTo

~'!i( I

l!.lTmn ~~T QTO '{it1;{cp~: :l;fc-"lf~

~T<::rr, ~T ~~ ;i;:RT \ifT ~ ~T
~ ~, ~ ~ "ll~-it· ~ ~RT~,
Cfl:tTfcl;\;\1 ~~ t{\if I?~ ~T
CfiT~ ~T ~-~, ~ it f.fw~-CfiT~
l:f'5f. 20, 63 m-.:: ~ Q;\iI' 19. 60 ~T
<T{ ~.I rn ~cfTt:{il1~ :~. fCfi. ~ it.
"~T \3ll it ~ q~T ~m ~ m-.::.~T
it <till \3ll it? ( ~~} 1971,

1972 ~R 1973 'liT \ifT ~ ~T ~~,
~.;~,m it.-~ .mI'r. ~ f9'l ~Rflfiltnt.
m<::m· m;r., f~Vf ~f~~ ,i~ I -,.
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HHTft % flftj
arrmt ? v t fW ^ R ^ a r *
*ft WTî fT g f «ft, 3*f ft fa tr^rT *«nr $tft % ffhsrlr vr

Wf sTff ft « n t
$H7T I I fair $ ?rff. ’TRRft $

f*F ft 1F*ft t a t  f  I («TOW) *?r
fs5TtT *T apt f%T
% ip¥lfiw *TJTT !®IT%cr | *1R ^  *rt
w  ^  fa r o  sV arrcft f , f t  «r? ?rt
s**  *rt 11 ^r fin? ft
*f^Y *n|te*r % «rpfrr ^r^ft g farf*nr

f«r f<B*r3 *Ft *rhr4*ftfftf>*? $*rt *sr
qft * r«ft ^ t f r t  *rc?r % s ro f t  «nft*fr i
sta ff % ant it w m  3f?r «r**ftr 1 1

^  ^ - ^ r r  ^  | *fK **r
¥rt if f¥¥f)r vt vfts fy vctt ^$rf wrfircr i

«ft w*ri m s: w t *FaV *r$te*r
| ?

vh TT*f *nTW*T: ft VFFfhi flwwr
•FT ^ f*P ^
STCFft 5T*!T *ftT ^THT WfR VTVfW fiwr 11 5PR- v sm
ârrsr $*r far w r ft s p #  oft $

m *mx 11 %*nrt fe*mr ft vx ?rqj
* m  3?w  f t  «ft i (wnwrw) t o  t t t
s*rrr % (® w 8 w )

At that time I was in the Opposition You do not play the role of the Oppoei-tion. You are in the ruling Party.
9TR*fir V&tT *TT : The duty of the

Opposition is not only to criticise the Government, but also to change the Government and repudiate the- Gov ernment.

SHRI RAGHAVALU MOHANA-
RANGAM: When the Minister has doubts about the statistics, what is the point in giving such statistic* on the floor of tk t House?___(Interruption*).

MR, 6PBAKBR: He b*» given the figures supplied to him by the Depart ment. He tan say “I will get it re examined**

•ft *twv * i£ : *r (Y aft % *sgr f*ir

m fft $ (*w ror)

TUT HTTTWW: î HT *WWf $
fa qwnErar (*rrf) f t 1 «
ft *H[ ^ *r f% dWt *far tmpffrr o*o& f t snprr vm ^
*ft ft *ft f f  ?*r#rq ^ t  ant ft
^rhr *?t \ ^ frtt !T«W «rm f*p
Pt^rr % it$z *ftr fw t ft wsi irtt
t  * r^ r <  ^  *pt aft
t ^ vfarsRT arT ̂ wĵ rr %
(•WWW)

Let me have my full say. Why do you interrupt? You must have some patience. Hear me first.

<WT?f fl? t ’TR’ftsT ?TTW T fR
f w r «r?Rf *rr ?nflr i ft ftsr ft sphr vti*rr, ^ ft ft ^ firm t fR«r
% ?r«TTf?m wfpff arr^«i«n % ft
^ g f̂ r ̂ 7V 3TFTf*!ftvWfTft^V

i ft ft *%t ftf* f « r r p i  qft f r r
srnar r̂r̂ V r̂f r̂r i

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Raj Narain, you have already answered the ques tion.

SHRI RAJ NARAIN': I have answered the question. But I wanted to give theifrmore information.

MR. SPEAKER: No, No. Only the answers.

(Interruptions).
MR, SPEAKER; May I request the

Minister to answer only the Question?
There will be interesting debate «& other things. I think, you have
%n«w*red the question. No more. I call the next question.

